506842866 08/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6889687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLUE ORB, INC.	08/27/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TYPING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	3913 BIBB LN	
City:	ORLANDO	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32817	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5638062	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (321)473-3938

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3214733337

Email: mmohler@corridorlegal.net

Correspondent Name: CORRIDOR LEGAL, CHARTERED

Address Line 1: 3520 POSEIDON WAY

Address Line 4: INDIALANTIC, FLORIDA 32903

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK R MOHLER
SIGNATURE:	/Mark R Mohler/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment to Typing Technologies, LLC - signed recording version#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment to Typing Technologies, LLC - signed recording version#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment to Typing Technologies, LLC - signed recording version#page3.tif

PATENT 506842866 REEL: 057323 FRAME: 0516

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Blue Orb, Inc., a Florida corporation with an address of 4046 N Goldenrod Road, Suite 275, Winter Park, Florida 32792 ("Assignor"), is the owner of any and all right, title, and interest in and to the full patent families of the (i) Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule A and the following (ii) through (iv): (ii) any patents or patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly from any of the foregoing patent(s) in subsection (i), or from which priority is directly or indirectly claimed by any such patent(s) in subsection (i), or that have common priority with any such patent(s) in subsection (i); (iii) any foreign counterparts, foreign related patents, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, extensions, substitutions, reissues, renewals and all results of oppositions, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, requests for continued examination and other review procedures of any of the foregoing in subsections (i) and (ii); and (iv) all patents issuing on patent applications covered by any of the foregoing subsections (i) through (iii) (together the "Assigned Patents").

WHEREAS, Typing Technologies, LLC a limited liability company of the State of Florida with an address of 4046 N Goldenrod Road, Suite 275, Winter Park, Florida 32792 ("Assignee") is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignor and Assignor is contributing title in and to the Assigned Patents to Assignee as its capital contribution to Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to contribute, assign, and transfer all its right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents to Assignee, and Assignee desires to obtain all such right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents from Assignor, as of the latest execution date below (the "Effective Date").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor irrevocably hereby contributes, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its permitted successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, any and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, together with:

- (i) all claims, demands, or causes of action that Assignor has or might have by reason of any infringement of the Assigned Patents whether accruing before, on, or after to the effective date of this assignment, including the right but no obligation to sue and collect damages for all past, present and future infringement or dilutions, and all lost profits resulting therefrom, along with any other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief), including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154;
- (ii) any and all letters patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications;
 any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing;
- (iii) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
- (iv) any and all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, and to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world;
- (v) The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Assigned Patents, to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee and to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 057323 FRAME: 0517 The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by duly authorized representatives of the Parties on the dates set forth below.

Blue Orb, Inc. (Assignor)

BV: Poter MAUNION

BV: Poter McAlinder (Aug 27, 2022 G. 28 EU)

Name: Peter J. McAlindon

Title: CEO

Typing Technologies, LLC (Assignee)

By: Blue Orb, Inc., a Florida corporation

By: Form 1802 Mindon 1808 27, 2021 21 28 EUT)

Name: Peter J. McAlindon

Title: CEO

PATENT REEL: 057323 FRAME: 0518

Schedule A Patents and Patent Applications

Family Number	Country	Publication Number	Application Number	Title	Family Members
1	US	US5638062	US08/567596	Ergonomic input device	US5638062 A WO9721168 A1
2	US	US5473325	US08/105361	Ergonomic human- computer interface apparatus and method	US5473325 A
3	JP	JP5102020	JP2007516813A	Apparatus and method for generating a data signal	US20020109667 A1 US20040008186 A1 US20040227728 A1 US6756968 B2 US20060125785 A1 WO2006009965 A2 US7151525 B2 US20060291937 A1 US20060291938 A1 US20060291939 A1 US20070020013 A1 US7262762 B2 EP1766602 A2 JP2008503805 A JP5102020 B2 US8487872 B2 US8614667 B2
3	US	US6756968	US09/993260	Ergonomic human- computer input device	
3	US	US7151525	US10/609168	Apparatus and method for generating data signals	
3	US	US7262762	US10/872022	Apparatus and method for generating data signals	
3	US	US8487872	US11/283603	Apparatus and method for generating data signals	
3	US	US8614667	US11/426861	Apparatus and method for generating data signals	

RECORDED: 08/30/2021

PATENT REEL: 057323 FRAME: 0519